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Name  Contact Information  Term  

1. Judge Craig R. 

Welling, Chair  

Craig.welling@judicial.state.co.us 

 

Colorado Court of Appeals 

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  

2 East 14 Avenue  

Denver, CO 80203 

 

720-625-5000 

June 1, 2022 – 

May 31, 2025 

2. Honorable Karen A. 

Ashby (retired) 

kashby1@icloud.com 

 

Denver, CO 80207 

 

June 1, 2022 – 

May 31, 2025 

3. David P. Ayraud  

 

dayraud@larimer.org  

 

Larimer County Attorney’s Office  

PO Box 1606  

Ft. Collins, CO 80522  

 

970-498-7450  

April 1, 2021 – 

March 31, 2024 

4. Jennifer Conn jennifer@jenniferconnlaw.com  

 

Jennifer Conn Law 

PO Box 202341 

Denver, CO 80220 

 

720-515-6384 

April 1, 2021 – 

March 31, 2024 

5. Traci Engdol-

Fruhwirth  

 

teflaw@yahoo.com  

 

Mulvihill & Fruhwirth, P.C.  

19751 East Main Street, Suite 395 

Parker, CO 80138  

 

303-841-2572 

April 1, 2021 – 

March 31, 2024 

6. Judge David Furman david.furman@judicial.state.co.us 

 

Colorado Court of Appeals 

2 East 14th Avenue 

Denver, CO 80203 

 

720-625-5310 

June 1, 2022 – 

May 31, 2025 
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7. Ruchi Kapoor ruchi@kapoorlp.com  

 

Kapoor Law + Policy 

450 W. 14th Ave. 

40729 

Denver, CO 80204 

 

720-515-2620 

April 1, 2021 – 

March 31, 2024 

8. Magistrate Randall 

Lococo 

randall.lococo@judicial.state.co.us  

 

915 10th Street 

P.O. Box 2038 

Greeley CO 80632 

 

970 475-2470 

January 31, 2022 

– June 1, 2025 

9. Judge Priscilla J. 

Loew 

priscilla.loew@judicial.state.co.us  

 

1100 Judicial Center Drive 

Brighton CO 80601 

 
303-654-3259 

January 31, 2022 

– June 1, 2025 

10. Judge Ann Meinster   ann.meinster@judicial.state.co.us 

 

Jefferson Combined Court  

100 Jefferson County Parkway 

Golden, CO 80401 

 

303-271-6434 

June 1, 2022 – 

May 31, 2025 

11. W. Trent Palmer trent@wtp-law.com  

 

W. Trent Palmer PC (RPC) 

417 Main St. Unit E 

Carbondale, CO 81623 

 

970-923-9915 

April 1, 2021 – 

March 31, 2024 

12. Josefina Raphael-

Milliner 

josefina_raphael@adv4children.org 

 

Advocates for Children CASA 

16965 Pine Lane, Suite 100 

Parker, CO 80134 

 

303-695-1882 

January 31, 2022 

– June 1, 2025 
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13. Professor Colene 

Robinson  

colene.robinson@colorado.edu 

 

University of Colorado Law School  

Clinical Programs, Juvenile Law Clinic 

404 UCB, Wolf Law Building  

Boulder, CO 80309  

 

303-492-0166  

April 1, 2021 – 

March 31, 2024 

14. Zaven “Z” Saroyan zsaroyan@coloradoorpc.org  

 

Office of Respondent Parents’ Counsel 

1300 Broadway, Suite 340 

Denver, CO 80203 

 

303-731-8770 

March 22, 2022 – 

June 1, 2025 

15. Judge Theresa (Traci) 

Slade  

theresa.slade@judicial.state.co.us 

 

Douglas County District Court 

4000 Justice Way #2009 

Castle Rock, CO 80109 

 

720-437-6262 

April 1, 2021 – 

March 31, 2024 

16. Anna Ulrich aulrich@coloradochildrep.org  

 

Office of the Child’s Representative 

1300 Broadway Ste. 320 

Denver, CO 80203 
 
 

November 4, 2021 

– March 31, 2024 

17. Pamela Gorden 

Wakefield 

pamwakefieldlaw@gmail.com 

 

7535 E. Hampden Ave., Suite 503 

Denver, CO  80231 

 

303-753-1229 

June 1, 2022 – 

May 31, 2025 

18. Abigail Young Abigail.young@judicial.state.co.us 

 

Denver Juvenile Court 

 520 W. Colfax, Room 125 

Denver, CO 80204 

April 1, 2021 – 

March 31, 2024 
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Non-Voting Participants    

Name  Contact Information  Term  

19. Justice Richard L. 

Gabriel, Liaison 

Justice 

 

Colorado Supreme Court  

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  

2 East 14 Avenue  

Denver, CO 80203 

 

720-625-5430 

N/A  

20. Terri Morrison   

  

terri.morrison@judicial.state.co.us  

 

Legal Counsel 

Office of the State Court Administrator  

1300 Broadway, Suite 1200  

Denver, CO 80203 

 

720-625-5000 

N/A 

21. J.J. Wallace 

 

jennifer.wallace@judicial.state.co.us 

Staff Attorney  

Colorado Supreme Court  

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  

2 East 14 Avenue  

Denver, CO 80203 

 

720-625-5272 

N/A  
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